This quan-
titative study performs a comparative analysis 
considering as variables online teaching (herein-
after V1) and face-to-face teaching (hereinafter 
V2), which were analysed within the framework 
of the five dat modalities.

Participants

A total of five hundred and sixty-six students 
(N=566) registered in the tradilex Project, 

1	 The acronym stands for audiovisual translation as 
a didactic resource for learning foreign languages 
(TRAducción audiovisual como recurso DIdáctico en el 
Aprendizaje de LEnguas eXtranjeras).

who gave their consent for their data to be used

[...]

Universidade da Coruña, Universidad de 
Almería, Universidad de Castilla la Mancha, 
Universidad Europea de Madrid.

The questionnaire was initially completed by all 
respondents, most of whom were enrolled in the 
online modality. Nevertheless, the sample was cut 
down to one hundred and fifty-five (N = 155 or 
24.29% of the initial population) since the study 
was conducted only with the participants who 
completed all the activities proposed. From this 
universe, eighty-seven participants (N = 87) joined 
the face-to-face modality (30.31% of the face-to-